comparables and the subject property to reflect the differences in size, tenure, location, condition, prevailing marketing
and all other factors affecting their value. The fair value measurement is categorised under Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy.

33 FUND MANAGEMENT

The Group’s and the Institute’s objectives when managing the accumulated fund and ISCA Cares Fund are to safeguard the
Group’s and the Institute’s ability to maintain adequate working capital, to promote its objective to lead, develop and support
accountancy professionals in Singapore and uphold the public interest and these objectives remain unchanged from previous
year.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 / 2 0 2 2130

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE F I N ANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEM BE R 2021

34 COMPARATIVES

Prior year reclassification has been made to reclassify deposits received from the rental of investment property from current
to non-current liability to better reflect the nature of the transaction and do not have any impact on the profit or loss and other
comprehensive income or cash flows.

The comparative figures have been restated as follows:

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Balance Sheet
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (Note 24) 3,766 (240) 3,526
Deposits received 240 (240) –

Non-current liabilities
Other payables – 240 240

Institute
Balance Sheet
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (Note 24) 3,674 (240) 3,434
Deposits received 240 (240) –

Non-current liabilities
Other payables – 240 240

35 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the financial statements of the Institute for the financial year ended 31
December 2021 were authorised for issue by the Council on 15 March 2022.

I N S T I T U T E  O F  S I N G A P O R E  C H A R T E R E D  A C C O U N TA N T S 131

NOTICE OF
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2022

NOTICE is hereby given that, in accordance with Article 78 of the Constitution of the Institute, the Annual General Meeting (AGM)
2021/2022 of the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants will be held via a virtual meeting platform on Saturday, 23 April 2022 at